		BOARD OF T aclusion on Boar Bids and Propos				
TO:	President and Villag	President and Village Board of Trustees				
FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager					
DATE:	June 11, 2021	( <u>B of T</u> )	Date: June 17, 20			
TITLE:	Bid Opening For:	FY 2021 Con Project Numb	crete Rehabilitation ber RM 49			
SUBMITTED BY:	Sean Kelly, Village	Engineer SA				
RESULTS:						
Date Bids Were Pub Total Number of Bic	ls Received <u>6</u>		ng Closed <u>6/11/202</u>			
Date Bids Were Pub Total Number of Bic Total Number of Bic	ls Received <u>6</u> lders Meeting Specific		ng Closed <u>6/11/202</u>			
Date Bids Were Pub Total Number of Bic Total Number of Bic Bid Security Require Performance Bond F	ls Received <u>6</u> Iders Meeting Specific ed Required	cations <u>6</u> <u>X</u> Yes <u>X</u> Yes	No No			
Date Bids Were Pub Total Number of Bio Total Number of Bio Bid Security Require Performance Bond F Were Any Bids With	ls Received <u>6</u> Iders Meeting Specific ed Required	cations <u>6</u> <u>X</u> Yes	No			
Date Bids Were Pub Total Number of Bid Total Number of Bid Bid Security Require Performance Bond F Were Any Bids With Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requ	ls Received <u>6</u> Iders Meeting Specific ed Required ndrawn	cations <u>6</u> <u>X</u> Yes <u>X</u> Yes	No No			
Date Bids Were Pub Total Number of Bic	Is Received <u>6</u> Iders Meeting Specific ed Required ndrawn uested?	cations <u>6</u> <u>X</u> Yes <u>X</u> Yes _Yes	No No XNo			

Eng Amount of Award: \$602,007.75

\$602,007.75 Construction Fund Concrete Rehabilitation Program: RM 49

## **BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:**

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously	<u>X</u> Yes	No
If yes, was quality of work acceptable	<u>X</u> Yes	No
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?	<u>X</u> Yes	No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply	Yes	<u>X</u> No

<u>REVIEW</u> (as needed): Village Attorney XX Date \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_ Finance Director XX Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.

# **InterOffice Memo**

OF LOA	To:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
(St. The	Through:	Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
	From:	Sean Kelly, Robinson Engineering
1869	Date:	June 11, 2021
	Subject:	FY 2021 Concrete Rehabilitation.

The concrete rehabilitation program work includes concrete street panel repairs, full-depth saw cutting; concrete curb and gutter spot repairs; concrete sidewalk and ADA detectable warning panels at intersections.

This Contract was bid through an online bidding process hosted by QuestCDN.com. The Notice to Bid was published in the *Lombardian* on May 22, 2021. Ten (10) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Six (6) bids were received and opened at 11:00 A.M. on June 11, 2021.

#### **Bid Results:**

Contractor	Base Bid Amount	Additive Bid Amount	Total Bid Amount
<b>G&amp;M</b> Cement Construction	\$571,127.75	\$30,880.00	\$602,007.75
Globe Construction, Inc	\$599,827.05	\$26,837.00	\$626,664.05
Schroeder & Schroeder Inc.	\$674,979.00	\$39,868.00	\$697,847.00
Triggi Construction, Inc.	\$674,101.50	\$25,825.00	\$699,926.50
D'Land Construction, LLC	\$728,074.25	\$28,203.00	\$756,277.25
R.W. Dunteman	\$1,042,801.00	\$36,710.00	\$1,079,511.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$651,058.25	\$39,527.50	\$690,585.75

All bids were evaluated for full responsiveness. No bids were disqualified. The lowest responsible bidder is G&M Cement Construction of Addison, Illinois with a total bid in the amount of \$602,007.75, inclusive of the additive work. The additive work will include panel replacement along Finley Road, along with associated traffic control.

Budget:

Program	<b>CIP Budget</b>	Low Bid	Difference
Concrete Rehabilitation			
RM 49	\$700,000.00	\$602,007.75	\$97,992.25

#### Recommendation:

G& M has successfully performed work in the Village in the past. The Engineering Division recommends awarding this contract, inclusive of the additive patching work on Finley Road, to the low bidder, G&M Cement Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$602,007.75 for the Village of Lombard's 2021 Concrete Rehabilitation Program.

If acceptable, please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for ratification and approval at their regular meeting on June 17, 2021. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

Item Code Item Description Base Bid 1 Removal & Disposal ( 1 Removal & Disposal ( 2 Earth Excavation 2 Earth Excavation 3 Earth Excavation 4 Seeding Gass JA 5 Removary Erosion Co 5 Rec Oriveway Pavernent 1 Dirvewary Pavernent 13 Siddwalk Removal 13 Siddwalk Removal	Arem Description 1 Removal & Disposal of Unsuitable Materials 2 Earth Excavation 2 Earth Excavation 3 Toppoil Furnish & Place 4" 4 Seeding Class A Place 4" 5 Temorary Ension Control Blanket 6 Sub-Base Granular Material Type 8 4" 5 Agrogate for Tomorary Excertal 2 Por Chargeste for Tomorary K. Social	UofM	-			ľ											
	Disposal of Unsultable Materials ation mish & Place 4" mish & Arctol Blanket remular Material Type 8 4" remular Material Type 8 4" subsements 4" Social		Amuenty I	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price E	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price E	Extension						
1         Removal & 1           2         Earth Excaval & 1           3         Topsoil Eurora           3         Topsoil Eurora           4         Seecling Clar           5         Temorary Ei           6         Sub-Base Gio           6         Sub-Base Gio           6         Sub-Base Gio           6         Sub-Base Gio           7         Aggregate fr           8         PCC Sidewal Re           13         Direway Ei           13         Sidewal Re	Disposal of Unsultable Materials nish & Read of Unsultable Materials set & Read of the Anti- nish A set of the Anti- rosion Control Blanket ranular Material Type 8.4" ranular Material Type 8.4"																
2 Earth Excave 3 Topsof Furner 4 Seeding Care 5 Storbase of A 2 PCC Drivewor 8 PCC Drivewor 9 PCC Storwal 10 Drivewor Pa 11 Drivewor Pa 13 Clobeval Re 13 Clobeval Re 13 Clobeval Re	ation nish & Place 4" iss JA, Rosson Control Blanket ranular Material Type B 4" for Temporary Access	Cu.Yd	25	\$15.40	\$385.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$35,00	\$875.00	\$75.00	\$1,875.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00
3         Topsoil Furn           4         Sections Class           5         1           6         Sub-Base Gl           6         Sub-Base Gl           7         Augregate fr           7         Augregate fr           9         PCC Sloweng Fa           10         Detectable V           11         Diriveway Fa           12         Combination           12         Combination           13         Stockway Fa	lish & Place 4" iss 1A rosion Control Blanket ranular Material Type 8 4" for Temporary Access tor Decomondary Access	Cu.Yd	15	\$15.00	\$225.00	\$55,00	\$825.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$25,00	\$375.00	\$75.00	\$1,125.00	\$75.00	\$1,125.00	\$125.00	\$1,875.00
4 Seeding Clas 5 Ternorary El: 6 Ternorary El: 7 Augreaser fr 7 Augreaser fr 8 PCC Driveway Pa 9 PCC Sidewal Pa 10 Detectable 1 11 Driveway Pa 13 Sidewal Ra 13 Sidewal Ra	ss 1A rosion Control Blanket ranular Material Type B 4" or Temporary Access	Sq. Yd	SS	\$5.75	\$316.25	\$4.00	\$220.00	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$2.00	\$110.00	\$15.00	\$825.00	\$20.00	\$1,100.00	\$10.00	\$550.00
5 Temorary E. 6 Sub-Base of Augregate fr 7 Augregate fr 8 PCC Stdewal 9 PCC Stdewal 10 Detectable V 11 Dirivewar P 12 Combination 13 Stdewal Re	rosion Control Blanket ranular Material Type B 4" for Temporary Access	Sq. Yd	55	\$1.40	\$77.00	\$4.00	\$220.00	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$10.00	\$550.00
6 Sub-Base Gr 7 Augregate fr 8 PCC Drivewo 9 PCC Sidewal 9 PCC Sidewal 10 Detectable 11 Drivewary Pa 13 Sidewalk Re	ranular Material Type 8.4" for Temporary Access	Sq. Yd	55	\$1.15	\$63.25	\$2.00	\$110.00	\$0.01	\$0.55	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$25.00	\$1,375.00	\$5.00	\$275.00
7 Augregate fr 8 PCC Drivewa 9 PCC Sidewal 10 Detectable V 11 Driveway Pa 12 Combination 13 Sidewalk Re	or Temporary Access	Sq. Yd	13	\$5.25	\$68.25	\$20.00	\$260.00	\$20.00	\$260.00	\$4.00	\$52.00	\$25.00	\$325.00	\$35.00	\$455.00	\$65.00	\$845.00
8 PCC Drivews 9 PCC Sidewal 10 Detectable 1 11 Driveway Pa 12 Combination 13 Sidewalk Re	ou Devenant 6" Crecial	Ton	50	\$0.80	\$40.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
9 PCC Sidewal 10 Detectable V 11 Driveway Pa 12 Combination 13 Sidewalk Re		Sq. Yd	346	\$52.50	\$7,665.00	\$50.00	\$7,300.00	\$45.00	\$6,570.00	\$54.00	\$7,884.00	\$65.00	\$9,490.00	\$60.00	\$8,760.00	\$40.00	\$5,840.00
10 Detectable / 11 Driveway Pa 12 Combination 13 Sidewalk Re	ilk Special	Sq. Ft.	1175	\$7.00	\$8,225.00	\$6.00	\$7,050.00	\$6.00	\$7,058.00	\$7.00	\$8,225.00	\$8.50	\$9,987.50	\$5.95	\$6,991.25	\$6.00	\$7,050.00
11 Driveway Pa 12 Combination 13 Sidewalk Re	10 Detectable Warning, Plastic	Sq. Ft.	380		\$9,234.00	\$20.00	\$7,600.00	\$13.00	S4,940.00	\$25.00	\$9,500.00	\$25.00	\$9,500.00	\$30.00	\$11,400.00	\$30.00	\$11,400.00
12 Combination 13 Sidewalk Re	11 Driveway Pavement Removal	Sq. Yd	196	\$9.50	\$1,862.00	\$12.00	\$2,352.00	\$4.00	\$784.00	\$5.00	\$980.00	\$15.00	\$2,940.00	\$10.00	\$1,960.00	\$20.00	\$3,920.00
13 Sidewalk Re	12 Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter Removal	Foot	480	\$5.50	\$2,640.00	\$4.00	\$1,920.00	\$3.00	\$1,440.00	\$4.00	\$1,920.00	\$10.00	\$4,800.00	\$5.00	\$2,400.00	\$10.50	\$5,040.00
	imoval	Sq. Ft.	1300	\$1.00	\$1,300.00	\$1.00	\$1,300.00	\$0.50	\$650.00	\$1.00	\$1,300.00	\$1.75	\$2,275.00		\$1,300.00	\$2.50	\$3,250.00
14 Class B Patc	14 Class B Patching Type IV 8"	Sq. Yd	8456		\$67.50 \$570,780.00	\$59.00	\$498,904.00	\$63.50	\$\$36,956.00	\$68.00	\$575,008.00	\$66.50	\$562,324.00	\$73.00	\$617,288.00	\$110.00	\$930,160.00
15 Class B Patc	15 Class B Patching Type IV 10"	Sq. Yd	120	\$77.30	\$9,276.00	\$80.00	\$9,600.00	\$65.00	\$7,800.00	\$78.00	\$9,360.00	\$125.00	\$15,000.00	\$78.00	\$9,360.00	\$120.00	\$14,400.00
16 Combination	16 Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter Type B.6.12	Foot	519	\$21.00	\$10,899.00	\$19.00	\$9,861.00	\$18.00	59,342,00	\$24.00	\$12,456.00	\$30.00	\$15,570.00	\$30.00	\$15,570.00	\$24.00	\$12,456.00
17 Combination	17 Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter Type B.6.24	Foot	36	\$26.75	\$963.00	\$30.00	\$1,080.00	\$19.00	\$684.00	\$34.00	\$1,224.00	\$40.00	\$1,440.00	\$40.00	\$1,440.00	\$40.00	\$1,440.00
18 Traffic Conti	18 Traffic Control & Protection Special	L. Sum	T	\$15,165.00	\$15,165.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$23,750.00	\$23,750.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
19 Drainage &	19 Drainage & Utility Structures to be Adjusted	Each	15	\$318.30	\$4,774.50	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$200.00	53,000.00	S400.00	\$6,000.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$650.00	\$9,750.00
20 HMA Driveway Pav't	way Pav't	Sq. Yd	150	\$39.00	\$5,850.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00	\$32.00	\$4,800.00	\$35.00	\$5,250.00	\$65.00	\$9,750.00	\$70.00	\$10,500.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00
21 Non-Special Waste	Waste	Cu.Yd	25	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$30,00	\$750.00	\$70.00	\$1,750.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00	\$85.00	\$2,125.00
Additive Bid Items											111						
22 Class B Patc	22 Class B Patching Type IV 8" (Finley Road)	Sq. Yd	311	\$67.50	\$20,992.50	\$80.00	\$24,880.00	\$67.00	520,837.00	S88:00	\$27,368.00	\$75.00	\$23,325.00	\$73.00	\$22,703.00	\$110.00	\$34,210.00
23 Traffic Cont	23 Traffic Control & Protection Special (Finley Road)	L. Sum	T	\$18,535.00	\$18,535.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	56,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
		Base Additive	Base Bid Total: Additive Bid Total:		\$651,058.25 \$39,527.50		\$571,127.75 \$30,880.00		\$599,827.05 \$26,837.00		\$657,979.00 \$39,868.00		\$674,101.50 \$25,825.00		\$728,074.25 \$28,203.00		\$1,042,801.00 \$36,710.00
			Total Bid:		\$690,585.75		\$602,007.75		5626,664.05		10.758,7695		06,026,880\$		c7.117,0c1¢		חט.גוב,ציט,גב





# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD FY 2021 CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROGRAM

## CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RM PROG 49

This agreement is made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and \_\_\_\_\_\_ (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor")

and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

## FY 2021 CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROGRAM

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: June 11, 2021
  - b. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
  - c. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract by October 1, 2021. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2021.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

		Print Co	mpany Name
Individual or Partner	ship	Corporation	
Accepted this	_day of	, 2021.	
By			Position/Title
By			Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF	LOMBARD,	ILLINOIS	
Accepted this	_day of	, 2021.	
			Keith Giagnorio, Village President
		Attest:	Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we \_\_\_\_\_\_, a company organized under the laws of the State of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ and licensed to do business in the State of Illinois as Principal and \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of \_\_\_\_\_\_, with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety, are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ dollars (\$\_\_\_\_\_\_)

lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, for the construction of the work designated:

## 2021 CONCRETE REHABILITATION RM PROG 49

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money. NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Contract Document Number RM PROG 49 Page 5

APPROVED this day of, 2021.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this day of, 2021.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
BY: Keith Giagnorio, Village President	BY:
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk	
	SURETY:
	BY:(Title)
	BY:Attorney in Fact
	BY:

(SEAL)

Contract Document Number RM PROG 49 Page 6



# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

\_\_\_\_\_, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:

(Officer or Owner of Company)

\_\_\_\_\_, having submitted a proposal for:

(Name of Company)

2021 CONCRETE REHABILITATION (RM PROG 49) to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:

- 1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
- 2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:
  - a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
  - b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
- 3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that

(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")

is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Notary Public